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Borski, Jennifer - DNR

From: Borski, Jennifer - DNR
Sent: Friday, August 3, 2018 11:29 AM
To: Hammerton, JP; 'Wayne Fassbender'
Subject: May 2018 soil data interpretation for Appleton Wire (Former), BRRTS #02-45-000015
Attachments: 6486-0740-Fig.4B Soil analytical results with Total Cr isocontours 24x36.pdf

JP & Wayne – Please see the email chain below regarding the May 2018 soil data. The decision regarding no further 
investigation to the north or south in North Meade Street is a result of soil samples UB‐3 and UB‐4.  
 
EnviroForensics, at my request, previously provided me with an electronic figure for reference of soil sample locations 
GP‐32, GP‐33, GP‐34, GP‐35, UB‐3 and UB‐4 along with the analytical data reports from Pace & Synergy) to facilitate this 
internal discussion. The referenced figure is reattached here for your reference. The figure and analytical data will need 
to be officially submitted with the next formal report. Call with any questions. 
 
Abbreviations/Acronyms: 
CC = Closure Committee 
CO = continuing obligation 
DC = direct contact 
Ft bgs = feet below ground surface 
Hex Cr = hexavalent chromium 
Ind = Industrial 
LOD = limit of detection 
LOQ = limit of quantitation 
Mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram 
ND = no detect 
NER = Northeast Region 
NI = Non‐industrial 
RCL = Residual contaminant level 
SI = site investigation 
SIR = Site Investigation Report 
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 

Jennifer Borski 
Phone: (920) 424‐7887 
Jennifer.borski@wisconsin.gov  

 

From: Chronert, Roxanne N ‐ DNR  
Sent: Friday, August 3, 2018 10:53 AM 
To: Borski, Jennifer ‐ DNR <Jennifer.Borski@wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: RE: possible cc agenda ad‐on item for Thur? ‐ hex chrome in soil 
 
I concur with your summary below.  In addition the CC discussed that no additional SI is being required to the N 
or S in Meade St.   
 
Thank you for taking the time to summarize our discussion below. Rox 
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We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 

Roxanne Nelezen Chronert 
Phone: (920) 662‐5120 
Roxanne.Chronert@Wisconsin.gov 

 

From: Borski, Jennifer ‐ DNR  
Sent: Thursday, August 2, 2018 1:15 PM 
To: Chronert, Roxanne N ‐ DNR <Roxanne.Chronert@wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: RE: possible cc agenda ad‐on item for Thur? ‐ hex chrome in soil 
 
Roxanne, 
 
Based on review and discussion with the NER closure committee (Lauridsen, McKnight, Chronert & Beggs), I 
understand the following: 

1. DNR does not view the J‐flagged soil data for hexavalent chromium at GP‐33 from 3.5‐4 ft bgs (Pace) or 
GP‐34 from 1‐1.5 ft bgs (Synergy) as exceedances of the NI DC RCL per s. NR 720.07(2)(d)2, Wis. Adm. 
Code.  (NI DC RCL of 0.301 mg/kg < LOD of 0.718 or 0.64; LOD < detect < LOQ (J‐flagged); re‐analysis 
(split sample results from Pace & Synergy) did not confirm the detects above the LOD). 

2. No further investigation is needed off‐site to the north. 
3. Notification of residual soil contamination under ch. NR 725 does NOT apply to GP‐33 or GP‐34 and no 

continuing obligation will be assigned to the off‐site property.  
 
In addition, the NER closure committee agreed that no further investigation is needed on‐site west of GP‐32 
where hexavalent chromium was analyzed at 0‐5 ft bgs and detected at 0.841 mg/kg between the LOD & LOQ (J‐
flagged). 
 
Please call to discuss if this is not clear. 
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 

Jennifer Borski 
Phone: (920) 424‐7887 
Jennifer.borski@wisconsin.gov  

 

From: Borski, Jennifer ‐ DNR  
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2018 3:31 PM 
To: Chronert, Roxanne N ‐ DNR <Roxanne.Chronert@wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: possible cc agenda ad‐on item for Thur? ‐ hex chrome in soil 
Importance: High 
 
Roxanne, 
 
I have a soil lab data issue at the Appleton Wire site 02‐45‐000015 (former metal plating facility) that 
needs either Closure Committee review or Keld/Rox review and decision. ‐ What’s the best way to do 
this? It’s probably the most efficient to put the attached map up on the big screen in the conference 
room and call me after your cc meeting is done. Then we are all looking at the same thing and having 
one discussion. Let me know how you would like to proceed. 
 
Issue: Off‐site soil samples split to two labs for hexavalent chromium with different results. 
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Question: Does DNR view the J‐flagged data as contamination for purposes of off‐site notification and 
COs?  
 
Background:  
Ind DC RCL for Hex Cr = 6.36 mg/kg 
NI RCL for Hex Cr = 0.301 mg/kg 
RCL Spreadsheet says  to “re‐assess” if any hexavalent chromium present in soil for groundwater 
pathway. 
 
Fee SIR review resulted in CC/peer review requiring delineation of hexavalent chromium in soil off‐site 
to the north. (See attached map of chromium in soil at GP‐16 and MW‐22A) 
 
New data: 
The soil samples north of GP‐16 (north side of source property), GP‐33, and had the following results: 

Synergy (LOD = 0.64) 
1‐1.5 ft ND 
3.5‐4 ft ND  
Pace  
1‐1.5 ft ND (LOD = 0.796) 
3.5‐4 ft 0.763J (LOD = 0.718) 

 
The soil samples north of MW‐22 (also north side of source property), GP‐34, had the following results: 

Synergy (LOD = 0.64) 
1‐1.5 ft 0.867J  samples rerun by lab resulted in ND for both intervals 
3.5‐4 ND  
Pace  
1‐1.5 ND (LOD = 0.774) 
3.5‐4 ND (LOD = 0.669) 

 
A third soil sample location further north on the off‐site property, GP‐35, had ND from 1‐1.5 & 3.5‐4 ft 
bgs by both Synergy & Pace. 
 
While we are discussing, I ask you to look at one other data point. The northwestern on‐site delineation 
point just sampled, GP‐32, also had a J‐flagged result for hexavalent chromium from 0‐5 ft of 0.841 
mg/kg. Does the CC want to see even more soil samples on‐site north of the loading dock (loading dock 
juts out between GP‐31 & GP‐32) or does DNR consider the soil delineation complete in this direction? 
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 

Jennifer Borski 
Hydrogeologist – Remediation & Redevelopment Program / Environmental Management 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
625 E. County Road Y, STE 700 
Oshkosh, WI 54901‐9731 
Phone: (920) 424‐7887 
Cell Phone: (920) 360‐0853 
jennifer.borski@wisconsin.gov 
 

 dnr.wi.gov 

         

 



W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

W
T

R

Hancock Street

Residential

Residential

Residential

B-8

B-7
B-6

B-3

B-4

B-9

B
-1

8

B
-2

3

B
-2

2

B
-2

1

B
-2

0

B
-1

9

B-14

B-16 B-15

B-11/MW-11

GP-8

GP-10

GP-9

GP-13

B-12

Basement

N
or

th
 M

ea
de

 S
tre

et

TP-3TP-2TP-1

S

C-4

C-3

C-1

C-5

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U

G

T

U

G

T

U

G

T

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
A

N

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

S
T

M

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

U
G

T

SAN

SAN

SAN

STM

STM

STM

STM

FD
FD

FD

Asphalt

Grass

Grass

Gravel

Gravel

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

APPROXIMATE SCALE: 1" = 20'

20 0 5 10 15 20

Grass

Sidewalk

SAN

SAN

SAN

Concrete
(Former Transformer)

Concrete
(Former Air Scrubber)

Gravel

Asphalt

Asphalt

Concrete

Si
de

w
al

k

Si
de

w
al

k

Asphalt

MW-20A
5/13/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft 20-25 ft 25-30 ft 30-35 ft 35-40 ft

Total Cr 362 146 263 24 16 17 15 15
Cr (VI) 3.08 0.941 0.343 0.469 0.55 0.277 <0.231 <0.211

MW-21A
5/14/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 21 13 18 15
Cr (VI) <0.229 <0.224 <0.230 <0.226

GP-1
5/13/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr NS 37 18 62
Cr (VI) NS <0.221 <0.218 <0.234

GP-2
5/13/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 25 18 NS NS
Cr (VI) <0.253 <0.211 NS NS

GP-3
5/13/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 27 55 NS NS
Cr (VI) <0.212 <0.223 NS NS

GP-6
5/13/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 51 18 23 NS
Cr (VI) <0.229 1.23 1.35 NS

GP-7
5/12/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 18 18 22 28
Cr (VI) <0.227 0.368 0.582 0.287

GP-8
5/12/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 39 48 46 NS
Cr (VI) 0.45 0.761 0.709 NS

GP-9
5/12/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 29 42 23 15
Cr (VI) <0.228 0.748 <0.221 0.774

GP-10
5/12/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 77 48 22 NS
Cr (VI) 1.03 1.11 <0.225 NS

GP-11
5/12/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 1,130 76 45 15
Cr (VI) 4.48 1.77 <0.235 <0.236

GP-13
5/12/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 164 43 NS NS
Cr (VI) 3.06 0.306 NS NS

B-3
2/12/87 4-5.5 ft

Total Cr 5.6
Cr (VI) 0.5

B-4
2/12/87 2-3.5 ft

Total Cr 7.6
Cr (VI) 0.6

B-9
2/12/87 7.5-9 ft 10-11.5 ft 15-16.5 ft

Total Cr 7.1 6.9 6.2
Cr (VI) 0.2 1.9 <0.2

B-10
2/12/87 5-6.5 ft

Total Cr 6.2
Cr (VI) 0.2

B-11/MW-11
2/12/87 5-6.5 ft 7.5-9 ft 10-11.5 ft

Total Cr 9.4 9.5 10.5
Cr (VI) 1.3 0.9 8.1

B-15
2/12/87 5-6.5 ft 7.5-9 ft

Total Cr 6.8 5.6
Cr (VI) 0.2 2

B-16
2/12/87 5-6.5 ft 7.5-9 ft

Total Cr 6.5 7.1
Cr (VI) 0.2 0.2

C-6
8/14/86 0-0.8 ft

Total Cr 14
Cr (VI) 14

C-2
8/14/86 0-0.5 ft

Total Cr 7,317
Cr (VI) 7,300

C-3
8/14/86 0-2 ft

Total Cr <0.2
Cr (VI) 0.1

B-6
2/12/87 2.5-4 ft

Total Cr 6.6
Cr (VI) 0.2

B-13
2/12/87 5-6.5 ft 7.5-9 ft 10-11.5 ft 15-16.5 ft

Total Cr 68.8 44.6 188 6
Cr (VI) 68.8 44.6 188 <0.2

C-4
8/14/86 0-0.5 ft

Total Cr 57
Cr (VI) 57

B-22
2/1/90 2 ft 3 ft 4 ft 5 ft 6 ft 7 ft 8 ft 9 ft

Total Chromium 472 150 121 184 510 21 20.9 21.8

B-23
2/1/90 2 ft 3 ft 4 ft 5 ft 6 ft

Total Chromium 20.4 108 142 203 140

UB-1
5/16/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft

Total Cr NS NS NS
Cr (VI) 1.51 <0.900 <0.900

UB-2
5/16/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft

Total Cr NS NS NS
Cr (VI) 1.84 <0.900 <0.900

GP-15
5/16/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft

Total Cr NS NS NS
Cr (VI) <0.900 <0.900 <0.900

GP-19
5/15/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 30.6 44.9 25.3 23.9
Cr (VI) NS NS NS NS

MW-1B
5/17/17 0-5 ft

Total Cr NS
Cr (VI) <0.900

GP-16
5/16/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft

Total Cr NS NS NS
Cr (VI) 2.02 <0.900 <0.900

MW-22A
5/16/17 0-5 ft

Total Cr NS
Cr (VI) 1.88

MW-25A
5/11/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft 20-25 ft 25-30 ft 35-40 ft

Total Cr 41.6 29.4 27.8 27.8 26.9 24.6 23.9
Cr (VI) 2.07 NS <0.900 NS <0.900 NS NS

MW-26A
5/11/17 0.5-1 ft 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft 20-25 ft 25-30 ft 35-40 ft

Total Cr 574 131 130 192 26.8 26.2 23.9 25.1
Cr (VI) NS 4.29 NS 35.1 NS <0.900 NS NS

MW-27B
5/10/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft 20-25 ft 25-30 ft 34-36 ft 35-40 ft 40-45 ft 45-50 ft

Total Cr 65.9 64.1 38.6 29.9 25.0 25.5 6.4 12.3 25.2 24.6
Cr (VI) 25.3 NS 8.13 NS <0.900 NS <0.900 NS NS NS

MW-29A
5/10/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft 20-25 ft 25-30 ft 35-40 ft

Total Cr 575 42.9 30.1 53.9 22.0 25.9 25.7
Cr (VI) 12.0 NS 1.24 NS <0.900 NS NS

MW-28A
5/11/17 0-1 ft 0-5 ft 4-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft 20-25 ft 25-30 ft 35-40 ft

Total Cr 2,620 1,850 328 90.9 36.6 27.9 25.3 25.3 23.7
Cr (VI) NS 422 NS NS 2.20 NS <0.900 NS NS

MW-30A
5/9/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft 20-25 ft 25-30 ft 35-40 ft

Total Cr 78.8 24.4 31.3 53.1 25.8 25.0 20.9
Cr (VI) 2.54 NS <0.900 NS <0.900 NS NS

MW-20C
5/15/17 0-5 ft 10-15 ft 40-45 ft 45-50 ft 50-55 ft 55-60 ft

Total Cr NS NS 25.4 26.1 24.0 24.1
Cr (VI) 37.9 122 NS NS NS NS

GP-18
5/15/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 58.4 53.0 55.7 24.8
Cr (VI) NS NS NS NS

GP-17
5/15/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 1,550 25.8 24.6 25.5
Cr (VI) NS NS NS NS

B-18
2/1/90 2 ft 3 ft 4 ft 5 ft 6 ft 7 ft 8 ft 9 ft

Total Chromium 26.1 46.7 38.7 40 36.6 23.9 20.9 20.2

B-19
2/1/90 2 ft 3 ft 4 ft 5 ft 6 ft 7 ft 8 ft 9 ft

Total Chromium 164 105 138 103 42.8 24.7 23.6 22.6

B-20
2/1/90 2 ft 3 ft 4 ft 5 ft 6 ft 7 ft 8 ft 9 ft

Total Chromium 96.2 111 138 340 167 20.5 22.2 22.2

B-21
2/1/90 2 ft 3 ft 4 ft 5 ft 6 ft 7 ft 8 ft 9 ft

Total Chromium 138 148 170 439 596 280 20.4 19.6

MW-10B
5/18/17 0-5 ft

Total Cr NS
Cr (VI) <0.900

GP-12
5/12/14 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 355 128 NS NS
Cr (VI) <0.221 <0.237 NS NS

B-1/MW-1
2/12/87 8-9.5 ft

Total Cr 5.8
Cr (VI) 0.2

B-2/MW-2
2/12/87 2-3.5 ft

Total Cr 12.7
Cr (VI) 0.4

B-5/MW-5
2/12/87 2.5-4 ft 5-6.5 ft 7.5-9 ft 10-11.5 ft 12.5-14 ft 15-16.5 ft

Total Cr 10.5 9.7 9.6 18.2 29.1 7.9
Cr (VI) 0.4 0.2 2.6 18.2 21.7 0.2

C-1
8/14/86 0-1 ft

Total Cr 0.6
Cr (VI) 0.6

C-5
8/14/86 NA

Total Cr 20
Cr (VI) 20

GP-14
5/16/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft

Total Cr NS NS NS
Cr (VI) <0.900 <0.900 <0.900

TP-2
3/26/86 15 ft

Total Cr 36.6
Cr (VI) 30.8

TP-3
3/26/86 13 ft

Total Cr <0.30
Cr (VI) <0.01

MW-19A
6/30/09 10-15 ft 15-20 ft 20-25 ft 25-30 ft 30-35 ft 35-40 ft

Total Cr 99 14 15 19 14 12
Cr (VI) 19 <0.260 <0.260 <0.260 <0.260 <0.260

MW-19C
5/8/17 0-5 ft 10-15 ft 40-45 ft 45-50 ft 50-55 ft 55-60 ft

Total Cr NS NS 23.7 24.8 23.9 24.1
Cr (VI) 2.20 171 NS NS NS NS

Appvion, Inc.
714 East Hancock Street

Luvata Appleton LLC
908 North Lawe Street

Luvata Appleton LLC
908 North Lawe Street

Appleton Wire-Former Albany International Chrome Plant
(Current Warehouse)

Russel Metals, Inc.
975 North Meade Street

820
Residence

814
Residence

806
Residence

802
Residence

Former
No. 2 Wire

Plating Machine

Former
No. 1 Wire

Plating Machine

Former Air
Scrubber

GP-23

GP-21GP-20 GP-22

WS-1 WS-2
WS-3

WS-4

GP-23
8/30/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 1,180 3,690 126 834
Cr (VI) 1.03 NS NS NS

GP-20
8/30/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 69.5 53.1 111 23.9
Cr (VI) <0.900 NS NS NS

GP-21 8/30/17 8/31/17
0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-19.5 ft 19.5-20 ft

Total Cr 44.6 70.5 53.5 65.9 10.8
Cr (VI) 1.59 NS NS NS NS

GP-22
8/30/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 52.3 45.6 34.1 25.7
Cr (VI) <0.900 NS NS NS

WS-1
8/30/17 8 ft

Total Cr 55.3
Cr (VI) NS

WS-2
8/30/17 8 ft

Total Cr 1,160
Cr (VI) NS

WS-3
8/30/17 8 ft

Total Cr 6.5
Cr (VI) NS

WS-4
8/30/17 8 ft

Total Cr 6.4
Cr (VI) NS

B-14
2/12/87 12.5-14 ft

Total Chromium 6.5

B-7
2/12/87 7.5-9 ft

Total Cr 6.9
Cr (VI) <0.2

B-8
2/12/87 7.5-9 ft

Total Cr 6.6
Cr (VI) <0.2

GP-24
GP-25

GP-26
GP-27

GP-28

OW-3

GP-29

GP-30

GP-31

GP-32

GP-33
GP-34

GP-35

UB-4

UB-3

GP-24
1/18/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Chromium 680 77.9 31.0 26.0

GP-25
1/18/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Chromium 556 86.6 65.5 59.2

GP-26
1/18/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Chromium 145 47.7 54.0 24.7

GP-27
1/18/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Chromium 3,410 122 174 283

GP-28
1/18/18 0-5 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Chromium 10.1 18.9 189

OW-1
1/18/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Chromium 241 77.2 135 104

OW-2
1/18/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Chromium 16.4 36.9 207 72.1

OW-3
1/18/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Chromium 99.8 27.5 27.2 18.1

GP-29
5/22/18 0-5 ft

Cr (VI) <0.734

GP-30
5/23/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 18.9 23.7 18.2 24.4
Cr (VI) <0.775 <0.744 <0.762 <0.737

GP-31
5/23/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 24.2 23.1 23.6 25.2
Cr (VI) <0.746 <0.771 <0.754 <0.740

GP-32
5/23/17 0-5 ft 5-10 ft 10-15 ft 15-20 ft

Total Cr 12.8 14.7 26.9 23.6
Cr (VI) 0.841 J <0.741 <0.740 <0.779

GP-33 Pace Synergy
5/23/18 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft

Cr (VI) <0.796 0.763 J <0.64 <0.64
Lab LOD 0.796 0.718 0.64 0.64

GP-34 Pace Synergy
5/23/18 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft

Cr (VI) <0.774 <0.669 0.867 J <0.64
Lab LOD 0.774 0.669 0.64 0.64

GP-35 Pace Synergy
5/23/18 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft

Cr (VI) <0.668 <0.747 <0.64 <0.64
Lab LOD 0.668 0.747 0.64 0.64

GP-36
5/22/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft

Cr (VI) <0.750 NS

GP-37
5/22/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft

Cr (VI) <0.686 NS

GP-38
5/22/18 0-5 ft

Cr (VI) <0.745

GP-39
5/22/18 0-5 ft

Cr (VI) <0.837

GP-40
5/22/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft

Cr (VI) <0.708 NS

GP-41
5/22/18 0-5 ft 5-10 ft

Cr (VI) <0.745 NS

UB-3 Pace Synergy
5/23/18 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft

Total Cr 23.3 23.5 10.6 20.6
Lab Limit 0.29 0.29 0.14 0.14
Cr (VI) <0.715 <0.741 <0.64 <0.64
Lab LOD 0.715 0.741 0.64 0.64

UB-4 Pace Synergy
5/23/18 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft 1-1.5 ft 3.5-4 ft

Total Cr 31.6 27.8 24.2 20.6
Lab Limit 0.30 0.30 0.14 0.14
Cr (VI) <0.750 <0.720 <0.64 <0.64
Lab LOD 0.750 0.720 0.64 0.64
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Soil boring (STS and Badger)B-3

Property boundary

Monitoring well (EnviroForensics)MW-4

MW-10
Monitoring well (STS, McMahon, and Badger)B-1/MW-1

Soil samples collected through concrete floor  (STS)C-1

Pipe chase

S Sump
French drain and associated piping

Underground gas utility lineGAS

WTR Underground water utility line
SAN Underground sanitary utility line
UGT Fiber optics line
STM Underground storm utility line

Monitoring well abandoned (MW-10 in
1998) and (MW-11 in 1991)

Soil samples collected through concrete wall (STS)C-3

Soil boring (EnviroForensics)GP-14

Dairy tile floor

FD Floor drain
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Analyte
Soil to

Groundwater
Residual

Contaminant Level

Non-Industrial
Residual

Contaminant Level

Industrial Residual
Contaminant Level

Total Cr NE NE NE
Cr (VI) 3.84* 0.301 6.36
Note:
1. Bold shaded blue values exceed WDNR Soil to Groundwater Residual Contaminant

Level
2. Bold shaded green values exceed WDNR Non-Industrial Residual Contaminant Level
3. Bold shaded orange values exceed WDNR Industrial Residual Contaminant Level
4. Bold values exceed laboratory detection levels
5. Cr and Cr (VI) standards and analytical results are reported in milligram per kilogram

(mg/kg)
6. PCE standards and analytical results are reported in micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg)
7. Cr (VI) = Hexavalent Chromium
8. Cr = Chromium
9. NA = Not analyzed
10. NS = Not sampled
11. Soil samples collected greater than 10 feet below ground surface are considered

saturated soil samples
12. * = Calculated using EPA Risk-Based Screening Level Calculator
13. Sample locations without data boxes are not sampled at this time
14. Lab LOD = Laboratory limit of detecting
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Total chromium concentrations 100 mg/kg
Total chromium concentrations 500 mg/kg

Soil samples collected through concrete wall WS-1
(EnviroForensics)

MW-19

MW-19A

MW-1B

MW-19C

Water table observation well (with 10
foot screen length)
Piezometer (with 5 foot screen length
set within the 30-40' depth interval)
Piezometer (with 5 foot screen length
set within the 40-50' depth interval)
Piezometer (with 5 foot screen length
set within the 50-60' depth interval)

Soil boring New (EnviroForensics)GP-24

Soil boring/Teporary well New (EnviroForensics)GP-36/TW-1


